

No. 15-1322

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**McELROY COAL COMPANY,**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**ROGER D. KENNEDY, and  
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES  
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5770

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 3    |
| A. Statutory and regulatory background .....   | 3    |
| B. Summary of relevant medical evidence .....  | 6    |
| 1. Dr. Crisalli’s opinion .....  | 6    |
| 2. Dr. Zaldivar’s opinion.....   | 8    |
| C. Decisions below .....   | 11   |
| 1. The ALJ’s decision and order awarding benefits .....  | 11   |
| 2. The Board’s decision affirming the award .....  | 13   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 15   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 16   |
| THE ALJ ACTED WITHIN HIS DISCRETION IN REJECTING<br>THE OPINIONS OF DR. CRISALLI AND DR. ZALDIVAR .....  | 16   |
| A. Standard of Review .....  | 16   |
| B. The ALJ reasonably and permissibly relied on the<br>preamble to evaluate and discredit the opinions of<br>Dr. Crisalli and Dr. Zaldivar ..... | 17   |

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| C. The ALJ permissibly discredited the opinions of Dr. Crisalli and Dr. Zaldivar for reasons independent of the preamble..... | 20   |
| 1. Dr. Crisalli’s opinion .....   | 20   |
| 2. Dr. Zaldivar’s opinion .....   | 23   |
| D. The ALJ committed no error in concluding that McElroy failed to establish disability causation rebuttal.....               | 25   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 28   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 29   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 30   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

Cases:

*A&E Coal Co. v. Adams*,  
694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012).....17

*Badger Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP*,  
83 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 1996) (unpublished) .....21

*Barber v. Director, OWCP*,  
43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995).....22

*Big Branch Res., Inc. v. Ogle*,  
737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 6, 21, 27

*Brandywine Explosives & Supply v. Director, OWCP*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2015 WL 3649540 (6th Cir. 2015) .....21

*Clutter v. Roblee Coal Co.*,  
2013 WL 4858251 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2013) (unpublished).....22

*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP*,  
521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 24

*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Swiger*,  
98 Fed. Appx. 227 (4th Cir. 2004) (unpublished).....21

*Crockett Collieries, Inc. v. Barrett*,  
478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007).....22

*Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries*,  
512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....28

*Harman Mining Co. v. Director OWCP*,  
678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 15, 17, 20, 24

*Hobet Mining LLC v. Epling*,  
783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015).....26

## Cases--continued:

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hodges v. W-P Coal Co.</i> ,<br>2000 WL 35927586 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2000) (unpublished).....   | 21     |
| <i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> ,<br>211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd on remand</i> ,<br>99 Fed. Appx. 463 (4th Cir. 2004) (unpublished)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Island Creek Kentucky Mining v. Ramage</i> ,<br>737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013).....   | 26     |
| <i>Kanawha Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> ,<br>539 Fed. Appx. 215 (4th Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....  | 22     |
| <i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> ,<br>137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998).....  | 24     |
| <i>Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> ,<br>105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997).....   | 4      |
| <i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> ,<br>724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013).....   | 5      |
| <i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> ,<br>176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999).....   | 16     |
| <i>Scott v. Mason Coal Co.</i> ,<br>289 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2002).....   | 26     |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....   | 18     |
| <i>Smith v. Chater</i> ,<br>99 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 1996).....  | 16     |
| <i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....  | 5, 28  |

## Cases--continued:

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> [ <i>Bender</i> ],<br>782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 5-6, 12            |
| <i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cochran</i> ,<br>718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013).....                  | 15, 17, 18, 19, 23 |
| <i>Yauk v. Director, OWCP</i> ,<br>912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989).....                            | 4                  |
| <i>Yousefi v. INS</i> ,<br>260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001).....                                    | 18, 21             |

## Statutes:

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Black Lung Benefits Act,<br>30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944.....   | 1    |
| 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....   | 3    |
| 30 U.S.C. § 902(b).....   | 3    |
| 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....  | 2, 5 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....   | 2    |
| Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,<br>33 U.S.C. §§ 901 <i>et seq.</i> :          |      |
| 33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....   | 2    |
| 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....  | 2    |
| 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....   | 2    |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... | 12   |

## Code of Federal Regulations:

## 20 C.F.R. Part 718:

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.1 .....                  | 3         |
| 20 C.F.R. §§ 718.102-718.107 .....       | 4         |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.105(a) .....             | 6         |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.201 .....                | 3         |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1) .....          | 3         |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2) .....          | 3         |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b).....              | 4, 22, 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(3) .....          | 28        |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i), (iv) ..... | 4         |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii) .....      | 7         |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a) (2013) .....      | 12        |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d).....              | 5, 12     |
| 20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix C.....       | 7         |
| 20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d).....              | 4         |
| 20 C.F.R. Part 801 .....                 | 18        |

## Miscellaneous:

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| 78 Fed. Reg. 59102 (Sept. 25, 2013).....  | 12    |
| Black's Law Dictionary (deluxe 9th ed. 2009).....   | 27    |
| Employment Standards Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor,<br>Regulations Implementing the Federal Coal Mine<br>Health and Safety Act of 1969, as Amended,<br>65 Fed. Reg. 79920 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....             | 7, 15 |
| Mine Safety and Health Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor,<br>Lowering Miners' Exposure to Respirable Coal Mine Dust,<br>Including Personal Dust Monitors; Final Rule,<br>79 Fed. Reg. 24814 (May 1, 2014) ..... | 19    |

## Miscellaneous--continued:

- National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health,  
 Current Intelligence Bulletin 64, *Coal Mine Dust Exposure and  
 Associated Health Outcomes, A Review of Information Published  
 Since 1995* (2011), available at  
<http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/2011-172/pdfs/2011-172.pdf> .....19
- Noah Lechtrin, MD, MHS, Exchanging Oxygen and Carbon  
 Dioxide, *Merck Manuals Consumer Version* (2015),  
 available at [http://www.merckmanuals.com/home/lung-and-airway-  
 disorders/biology-of-the-lungs-and-airways/exchanging-oxygen-and-  
 carbondioxide](http://www.merckmanuals.com/home/lung-and-airway-disorders/biology-of-the-lungs-and-airways/exchanging-oxygen-and-carbondioxide).....7
- Occupational Safety and Health Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor,  
 Spirometry Testing in Occupational Health Programs:  
 Best Practices for Healthcare Professionals (2013), available at  
<https://www.osha.gov/publications/OSHA3637.pdf>.....5
- Robert A. Wise, MD, Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease  
 (COPD), *Merck Manuals Consumer Version* (2015),  
 available at [http://www.merckmanuals.com/home/lung-and-airway-  
 disorders/chronic-obstructive-pulmonary-disease-copd/chronic-  
 obstructive-pulmonary-disease-chronic-bronchitis-  
 emphysema](http://www.merckmanuals.com/home/lung-and-airway-disorders/chronic-obstructive-pulmonary-disease-copd/chronic-obstructive-pulmonary-disease-chronic-bronchitis-emphysema).....7
